
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2 I 
I 
I 
I 

3 I 
I 
I 

4 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• II 
J II 

1\ 
II 

6 II 
II 

7 

8 

no viti I. (;nitif!~~rh E~n 
~~~ ·--_-..:_':::..·-.::::_"':!_ -.::.'1." - --7-~ . -·-
Y"!~l;_Jf~~!JF~~!;!,!~!;U~ '!'!- !!~}.f_H_~N'!' 
IJ!~ r'lonn 10 .-.[ree[, .-.une Juu 
Phoenix~ Arizona 85020 
Telephofie: (602) 870-9700 
Fax:- (602) 870-9783 
Attorneys for Respondent 

Mtr.HP.EL n. JEA~E.s.·Gtn~1K 
. ;.;,~i. ""'-'' 

0 1 ~-1 Qt. cf-.1 c_~ 

flLEO 

11 OC1 25 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

iN AND FOR THE COUNTY. OF lViARiCOP A 

No. FC 20i1-093i19 9 
II RiCHARD RIESS, 

:: II ' Peti<i'"~ NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE AND 
ACCEi.ERA TED RROiJF:ST FOR 
TELEPHoNIC-cON~EREr..Jt:E --

i2 II DRSiREE TOMLiN RiESS 
II - lika DESIREE CAPUA.!llo..(O, ASSiGNED TO THE HONORABLE 

JOHN HANNAH 
13 q 

Respondent. 
14 

Respondeflt, DESIREE CAPUA1'~0, through her coui1sel undersigned, hereby gives notice to thd 
~ - • - I 

!5 

Court of Petitioner's fai!u.re to comply with t.lte Court's Orders entered on September 26,2011, as follows: I \6 

i7 

1. On Sepiember 26, 2011, during ihe Temporary Orders Hearing, Peiiiioner informed md 
I 

Court he had filed docu...~ents \Vit.'l t.l-te CaliforrJa Cow1: pertaining to die custody of the minor childJ 
I 

t8 

!9 

2u 1 1 GabrieL The CotLrt ordered ••anything that is flied by the Petitioner in the Caiifornia Court shaH h~ 
II I 

2
i II copied to Respondent's counsel." I 

22 r r - - bj 
23

11 2. On October 6, 20! !, U.'ldersigned cou.'lse! sent a letter to Petitioner requesting that ~ 
r r ... • ... .. • . • • • ..... • o _. .o ...... 0.... o ..... _ • ~ • ~ • ~ r 

24 
II rorwara a copy or au aocumems ne naa mea wnn tne camom!a court pursu~_nt to tne court's Urders. :se~ 

II I 

25 II Exhibit "A" at'.ached hereto. I 
26 --.----- ·-- - .......... 1 

Un October ·1, LU! !, U..tldersigned cou.tJ.sel received the docmnents from Petitioner, \:vhich ht1 

I 
Interestingly, 

27 
had just filed on October 4. 20110 See Exhibit "B" attached hereto. 

28 
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22 

I 
truthful in his "Declaratton" and stated that Respondent had filed an ex varte emenzencv custodv oetition id . • - • • • I 

I 
L~e 1\ .. rizona Courts \VP.ich \Vas denied. Petitioner failed to mention t.l-tat Respondent had been gra..,.te~ 

tempora_ry soie custody. Petitioner's Deciaration contained severai mistnnhs and inaccurate detaiis, 

I 
A ... Petitionei was not trutliful aa1d misled t'ie Comt jfi having stated that he had already filed! 

I 
. - - - - - I 

docuinents WILt! th.e Ca!itOmia Court a...11d dtd so, atter U1e Hearing held on September 26, 201 ! , having fu!~ 

knowledge that Arizona had jwisdiction based on Respondent having domesticated this matter. I 

5. On October 7, 2011, Petitioner sent a.'1 email to Respondent informing her th.at an ex partt;i 
I 

hearing was scheduied for October 1 i, 20i i at 8:30a.m. in Compton~ California. See Exhibit ••c" attache~ 

hereto. Petitioner did not provide a copy of the ex parte documents he filed. 

I 
Respondent contacted t..h.e CalifOrnia Court an.d was told there \vas a hearing scheduled fo~ 6. 

I 
October 18th and requested Petlttonet provid~ her a copy of the documents fiied. Petitioner confirmed tha~ 

I 
t.1.e hea.-i.ng \Vas now scheduled for October 18, 2011, not October 11 ih, as previously stated, ar1d refused t~ 

provide her with a copy of the docwnents. See Ex.hibit "D" attached hereto. I 
7. On October 20, 2011, undeisigned counsel's office requested a copy of the ex partd 

docu.rnents from Petitioner to v1Pich he responded: 

"Judge Hannah directed me to send your office a copy of aii 
dOcuments·!- file in the California court pertaining to the custody 
of Gabriel. However, I '"''as not ordered to send your office a 
·Copy-of."any such documents prior-to fiiing· them.· i flied the ex 
parte request on Tuesday; ,-,ctober Ht 2011.;; 

23 1 See Exhibit "E" at111ched hereto. Once agam, Petitioner was not truthfui as when he filed the ex part4 
I _ . I 

24 II docu.rnents a'1d \:Vhen the hearing \Vas. l 

Zl II 8. Respondent once again contacted the Califonna Court and was informed that there 1s ~ 
II._ .....• __ . _____ __ _ .I 

26 II hea..n ... gg cuJrent!y sc.he~u!ed -!Or November .H, :zu ll a..Tld tt"lat the CalifOrnia Judge was going to contact t.l-t~ 
II . - . . .. . . 

II Arizona Judge prior to the hearing to discuss the issue. 
27 l > -

28 
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I 
9. Resnondent has still not received anv ex oarte documents from Petitioner and it is unciearl 

~ "' ... r 
I 

2 II as what and exactly \-Vhen Petitioner ]"t..as filed th.em. Furth.er, the Order to Shnv.; Cause Respondent \Va~ 
II I 
II served with states the oarties are to attend custody mediation on 1-..Jovember 4. 2011@ 10 a.n1. in TorrfutceJ 3 t1 • - - I 
II _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ --- . I 

4 II California a..11d a hearing is scheduled tO~ Ma.'"Ch 22, 2012, ~ H am. in Compton, Ca!itbrrua. 1 
I 

Bascid on the foregoing~ and Petitioner's failure to cmnply witli U,e Court's Orders, entered! 
5 - - • - I 

- • - - - - - • • • - I 
on September 26, 20 l!, Respondent requests that tlJ.e Cou..rt set att accelerated te!ephon1c conterence !<::1 

6 

7 
I address u;e Unifouu 
I 
I - --- - -
1 Ca!i!OrPJa Court. 

Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act "UCCJEA" issues involving 

8 /)V RESPECTFULLY StJBl\flTTED this ~ , day of October, 2011. 

iO 

11 

12 

i3 rr.,...,....,..,.,.7 ""·· .. . 4 40 ... 
l~f r ~r me roregoing de!tvered. this 

14 {W 'P;, day of October, 2011, to: 

15 

!6 

i7 

The Honorable John Ha_n_nah 
Maricopa Cou.'lty Superior CotL."1: 

......,....,.TIO.._T f" .1 f" • •• • • • 

'-'Vr 1 01 rne Iorel!OlnQ matled thts I . ....., .., -------- ~ -----

I 1 same day to: 
1s I 

II Richard ·Riess 
1911 .......... ~ .......... · .• -II ~uo '12 ~:.. Lincoln :street 
20 II Carson, California 907 45 

II Petitioner 

2i ,',' (-~ I ! 
22 ! /A :\., '---'td I 

II By y ~t¥-.r-:=--- UAI • I -· 
\ J I /J'-MA~ 
~ 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

G!LJ..~P!E SH~ELDS & DU!Ul_.i_I''/T 

oMrfbJi ;,(UJ,u'\___ 
DA V!D L~ GOL~ARB, KSQ;--...., 
ATTC~""-lEY F<1R RESPONDENT 

3 

I 
tt'ld 

I 
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GILLESPIE, SHIELDS & DURR~A ... N·r 

}yfain Office: 
Phoenix; 

73i9 N. t6th Street, #iOO 

Phoenix, AZ B:;ozo 
602"'870~9/00 

Fax: 6oz-8;o-9i83 

infc!!Dgillaw.com 

FJcha..rd Riess 
406 Yi E. Lincoln Street 
Carson, Califorr1ia 907 45 

Re: Capua..'lo v. FJess 

Dear Richard: 

HYour Family:s Law Firm:: 

DEEAN GILLESPIE STRUB* 
MARK A. SHIELDS 

DAN M. DURRANT 

AMYj. WALLACE 

DAVID L. GOLDFARB 
LORA STAVROPOLSKY 

B~AD ]. CRIDER 
jEFFREY C. 1-y1CCOMBS 

V-!AYNE H. T.4.YLOR (OF COUNSEL) 

• c~rtifi~d lttmily Law Specialist 

Y.IV!w.gil!aw.ccm 

October 6, 201 i 

lvfesa: 
2152 S. Vineyard, Bldg. H, #I36 

r-v1esa, Ari.2ona 85210 

480-985"'4000 

Fax: .q.Bo-985-7551. 

Court Documents: 
mailroomCiVgillaw.com 

Per your request, enclosed is a copy of tl1e follovving doc~'llents: 

1) Emergency lviotion for Pre-Decree Temporary Order Without Notice for Child 
Custody 

2) Tempera..~; Order \l/itl1out l'Jotice for Child Custody 
3) Petition for Order of PrOtection 

I still have not received a copy ot t.lle docu..rnents you tiled Y..rith the California Cou..rt 
pursua.Y).t to t..lte Court's orders dated September 26, 201 L Upon receipt ofth.is letter, please 
provide me witb. sa.-ne. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. 

Enciosures: as stated 
cc: Desi'ree Capu.a..'lo 

Very truly yours, 

" -GJI,.n.JESPlE S1JI)EJ...PS & DlJRR.Al"~T 
I II FJ , - N 

rJ/flbY J?lifR_ 
I I 'II''IMI'~- J. _-v•n---_ 
\.David L. UO!d...ta"'f, Esq. --............__....... 
Attorney for th.e V.irm 
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Richard Riess 
406 1h E. Lincoln St. 
Carson, CA 90745 

Attn: David Goldfarb 
GiHespie, Shields & Durrant 
7319 N. 16tt} St. 
Phoenix~ AZ 85020 

Re: Richard Riess v. Desiree Tomlin Riess, FC2011-093719; 
documents to be served on Desiiee in the Califoinia case 

Dear David: 

nr·1· fl.~~ 
UL ~ 'i.' t. 

/" 

ou=: 
.7tt" 

October 5, 2011 

Please find, enclosed, the documents that I must serve on Desiree in the custody case filed 
here in Caiifornia. i request that you pi ease ''facilitate. service" of those documents on 
Desiree as you stated in open court you would do for all documents I file in the California 
case \AJhich ! send you. If you will be unable to do so please iet me know at your earliest 
opportunity so that I may make alternate arrangements. 

There are two sets of documents enciosed: 1) the summons, and 2) the request for OSC. 
For each set there is an attached Proof of Service which the person who executes service is 
required to complete and sign then return to me. I am required to file those Proofs of 
Service with the Court once service is complete. Please let me knovv if you will be unable to 
sign the enclosed forms (FL-115 and FL-330) and i wiii make other arrangements. if i do 
not receive the Proof of Service forms back by October 19; 2011 then! shaii assume you 
\Ve~e unable to provide Desiree the documents and/or complete the forms and! v·1i!! 
proceed with alternate aiiangements. 

[ have fiiied in what i could on the Proof of Service forms for you. i request that you pi ease 
complete sections 4 and 6 of form FL-330 (Proof of Persona! Service) then sign and date it. 
And for the form FL-115 (Proof of Serv"ice of Summons) I request you complete sections 21 
3(a) and 5 (name, address and telephone number), then date and sign it. 

I thank you for your time and assistance in this matter. Pi ease let me know if you have any 
questions or concerns. 



FL-300 
1 ATTOHNt;.Y UH f-'AHfY VVIiHUUf Af TORNEY (Name, State BarnumDe~ anc18C1Qreu}: I FOR COURT USE ONLY 

f- Richard Riess [ 

,llci~::::::•;;_,l,-0104 ,,~- q;1G1NAL ~J:ll 
E.UAit-AooRe:ss (O!'fion~#J· r!chardriess@gmail.com II OCT 0 4 tUll 

ATTORNEY FOR (Nama.t Richard Riess - ... 
e--------"----------------------~-------c----c----o------------------------------~ I .c-i~ ~~(}~~~~~ 
1
1SUPERICRCCURTCFCALIFCRNIA,CCUNTYnf L' u~~ A,-,"-"'•1 P~ ,

1 ...... __ -- -nliK I - "' ... ~... ..... m•TuiiRiOR \,_;....,,..., ... --
1 sTREET .A.ooREss: 200 W. Compton Bivd. .:~JUA ...-.---

1
:

[ MAiliNG ADDRESs· 200 W. Compton Bivd. 
1 

CITY AND ZIP cocE: Comoion~ CA 90220 
BRANCH NAME: South Ce~trai District 

PETiTiONERiPLAiNTiFF: Richaid Riess 
RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desiree Capuano 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE t=J 
I .f I Child Custody I / ) 
~ Child Support ~ 
c=l Attorney Fees and Costs 

1. TO (name): ·oesiree Capua.'lo 

MODiFiCATiON 
Vlsltatlun 
Spousal Support 

I I !njunct!ve Order 
II Other (specify): 

CASE NUMBER. 

TD035397 

2. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR IN THIS COURT AS FOLLOV'JS TO GIVE ANY LEGAL REASON 'vAv'HY THE RELIEF SOUGHT 
IN THE ATTACHED APPLICATION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. rf ch!!d custady ar v!s!tatlon !san !ssue !n tt,!s proceeding, 
Famiiy Code section 3'ii0 requires mediation beiore or concurrentiy with the hearing iisted beiow. 

a. Date: fJ1AR 22 7012 Time: b'~t10A¥1 rQ Dept.. {V\ ~Room: f'Z. '' 
b. The address of the court Is c=J same as noted above ~ other (spacifyj: 

c. I ~ The parties are ordered to attend custody mediation services as follows: 11/~/tr ._./C:.t<4#1-( 
1 

'WJ- ,:..J'!,ayJ·f!< t{~­
' 0'-t--L ~~ C.O..- L '' 

3 THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that a c.ompleted Application for Order and Supporting Declaration (form FL-310), a b!ank 
Responsive Dec;arafion (form FL-320), and the foiiowing documents be served with this order: 
~ 

a. (1) L-J 
(2) 

,--, 
L....J 

(3) 
,--, 
L....J 

(4) 
,---, 
'---' ,., ,---, 

\V/ ~ 

Completed Income and Expense Declaration (form FL-150) and a blank Income and Expense Declaration 
Compieted Financiai Statement (Simpiified_j (form FL-155) and a biank Financiai Statement (SimpNfiedj 
Compieted Property Deciaration (form FL-i60) and a biank Property Declaration 
Points and authoiities 
Other (specify): 

b. CJ Time for c:J service c-=1 hearing is shortened. Service must be on or before (date): 

c. c:=J 
d. c::J 

Date: 

Any responsive dedaration must be served on or before (date): 
You are ordered to compiy with the temporary orders attached. 
Other (specifyj: 

OCT .. 4 ZOt1\ 
JUDICIAL OFFICER 

I NOiiCE: n you nave ehiidren from this reiationship, 1ne coun I& requirea 10 order paymeni or cnna suppon oasud on me 
I !nCcf!le~ cf beth p~~=:e~· The _amc=::nt cf ch!!~_suppcrt ~=:e be !~r;e:_ !t normally coMttf1uas until tha ch!id Is 18. You should 
1 supply the coun With 1nronnat1on about your finances. Otherwise: the child support order will 00 based on the 
1 lnformiitloii supplied by the other pareiit. 
I You do not have to pay any fee to iiie deeiaraiions in response to this order io show cause (inciuding a compieied income 
1 and Expense Declaration !!orrn FL-150) or Financial Statement (Simplified} {form FL·165) tt,!:t w!!! ehOwyour·f!nances). !n 
1 tha a~an~~ of~-" oidai Sni?r-..anlng_ tlma, t.~a ~iliili!al_ of th~ ~po_nslv~ dac~a~t!~:m musL ~& fHed w1~h the court and ii copy 
1 servOCI on me otner oanv at least nine court daYs before the neartna date. Add five calendar dava If vou serve bv mall within 
I ~~-~~!?~~~.:..t!!~-~~~~-~~~v)!__.~~~~-":~~~~~-!Cr ether s!tuat!cns.} '""o determine court and =tli=idaf dSYs-,-;0 tO -- - - --- --
1 WWW.caurunJO.Cfl.gOVfliflrJnUIPfCOUnCalenaanv. 

Requests fer Acccmmcdatlcns 
Assistive iistenina svstems. comPuter-assisted reai-tlme cactionlna. or sian lanauaae intercreter services are available If vou ask at 
!east fhte days bfirofe the procee"d!ng. Contact the clerk's Office of go to ;.'\o'l';'l.Courii.'-:fo.c::r."govAb:m:;: for R8Qus:;:t for A(;.y...Ommodstior:s 
by Persons With Dissbiiities snd Response (Form MC-4i0}. (Civii Code,§ 54.8.) 

F;;;;m Ai:lop-'.ad tu; Mar&-m.j U;v 
Judiclai Cuiiiicli m camomia 
FL-300 jRifv. Januar; i, 2007j 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
Paga i oi i 

Fiimii:; Cudt;, §§ 2i5, 270 iitiiiq., 3000 Vi 
seq., 3500 ei seq., 4300 

www.coorrinto.ca.gov 



I PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess CASE NUMtn:K: 

l
i 

RESPONDENTJDEFENDANT: Desiree Capuano TD035397 

CHiLD CUSTODY AND ViSiTATiON APPLiCAiiON AiiACHMENi 

TO 1 -:;- 1 Petition, Response, Application foi Cid&i Oi Responsive Ceclaiatlun 

c=J To be ordered now and effective untii the hearing 

1. 1 
/ 

1 Custuit;. Custody of the minOi c.-'iildien of the parties is requested as ioilows. 

Child's Name Date of Birth Leaal Custodv tn 

CJ Other (specifyj: 

Ptwsie-al Custndv to 

FL-311 

(person who makes decisions about 
hss1t.'1, education, etc.) 

(person with whom the chiid lives) 

Gabriel Riess 9127100 Richard Riess Richard Riess 

2. I ./ I Vfs!ta1!on. 
a. 1 -i I 

b. 
,--, 
[___J 
r-1 c. '----' 

" 
,--, 

u. '---' 

e. ,--, 
'---' 

Reasonable right of visitation to the party without physical custody (not appropriate !n cases ln'!o!'!!ng domeet!c 
vioience) 
See the attached ____ -page document dated (specify ctate): 
The parties wiii go io mediaiion ai (specify iocation): 
No visitation 
Visitation fer the CJ petitioner L.J respondent v.-111 be as follov.-'S: 

(1) Cl 1,-•-Jeektmds startliiQ (date): 

(The fi;st weekend of the month is the fi;st wee"·tmd with a Saturday.j 

I I 1st I I 2nd I I 3rd I I 4th I I 5th weekend of the month 

jrom ----~--~~~---at __ ~~--
(day of week.) (time) 

li a.m. II p.m. 

to --~:::::-:~=:;:;--- at --:;;;:::-:,--
(day of week) (time) 

g.nr. t--'-111. 

(aj c:J The parents will alternate the fifth YJeekends, with the II petitioner It respondent 
having. the initial fifth weekend, which starts (date): 

(2) 
,--, 
[___J 

I~\ ,--, 
,~, '---' 

(b) LJ The petitioner ·.-viii have fifth v;eekends in c=J odd CJ even months. 

Aiternate weekends starting (datej: 

The LJ n.atitinnar ~--1 rA~nnnrtAnt ,.... ................. ~ . --r--· ---· .. wil! have the children with him or her during the period 

from at 
(day of week) (time) 

io at 
(day of week) (iime) 

W ........ &rAn.uD Dtfl .. lnro ft1ofL!1\' .-.-wvn.-"'".J"" ""0.U'",.'I:I\'-'U'"'I· 

The ,--~ petitioner ,--! respondent 

0~ 
u.ttt, 

n~ 

1-'·'"· 

11 am I I p.m 

will have the children with hfm or her durfnQ the period 

from --~~~~~----a~--~~~-
(day o; weeki (timej 

a.m. [__, p.m. 

to -----,,.-..,.,-,:::-:.,---- at ---,---.---
(day of week) (time) 

c=J a.m. c=J p.m. 

{4) ~ Qtu~ar (specif'; days and times as well as any additional restrictions): 

CJ See Attachment 2e(4). 

Form .".ppm¥ed for Opt!ora! U!!! CHILD CUSTODY AND VISITATION APPLICATION A TT ACHiYiENT Family Coda,§ 8200 at l&q. 
www OOI.Jrtinfo_ca_gov Judici~ Co-..:nc!! :::! Ca!i!Om!ll 

FL-311 [Rav. Jut; 1, 2005] 



I

t- PETITIONER: R!c.hard Riess 

RESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano 

CASE NUMBER. 

TD035397 

3. II Supervised visitation. 
I request that (name): have supervised visitation with the minor children accordina to the 
scheduie sei cui on page i and ihai ihe visiis be supervised by (namej: 
who is a c=J professional c=J nonprofessional supervisor. The supervisor's phone number is (specifyj: 

! request that the costs of supervision be paid as fo!!ows· petitioner percent; respondent perc..ent. 

if item 3 is checked, you must attach a declaration that shows why unsupervised visitation wouid be bad for your 
children. The judge Is required to consider supervised visitation if one parent is alieglng domestic vioience and is 
piotected by a iest.-alnlng Oid&i. 

4. C:=J Transportation for visiiaiion and piace of exchange. 

a. ll 
b. LJ 
c. LJ 
- r-1 u. L__j 

e. 
,----., 
L...J 

. ,--, .. L__j 

g. I I 

Transpcrt.atfcn to the visits wi!! be provided by (name): 

Transpor+wtion from the visits v.ill be provided by (name): 
Drop-off of the childieii will be at (address): 

Pick-up of the children will be at (addrassj: 

The chiidren wiii be driven oniy by a iicensed and insured driver. The car or truck must have iegai Clliid restraint 
devices. 
Du;ing the exchanges, the parent diiving the childien will wait in the cai and the other parent will wait in his or hei 
home wht!e the c.hl!dren go between the car and the home. 
Other (specify): 

5. I -1 I .Travel with ch!!dren. The I I petitioner I .f I respondent I I other (name): 

6. 070 
~ 

, r-1 
'· ~ 

8. I I 

9. 
,--, 
L__j 

must have written permission from the other parent or a c.ourt order to take the children out of 

a. I .t I the state of California. 

b. c:=:J the foilowing counties (specifyj: 

c. Lt other pisces (specify): 

Chiid abduction prevention. There is a risk thai one of the parents will take the children out oi Caiifornia without the other 
parent's permission. I request the orders set out on attached form FL-312. 

Children's holiday schedule. I request the holiday and visitation schedule set out on the attached ~ form FL-341 (C} 
c:J other (specify): 

Add!t!ona! custody provfe!ons. ! request the additional orders regarding custody set out on the attached 
L.J form FL-341 {D) I I other (specify): 

Joint legai custoct; provisions. I iequest joint legal custody and want the additional orders set out on the attac.-~ed 
CJ form FL~341(E) CJ other (specify): 

1 o. I I Other. ! request the following additional orders (specify): 

FL-311 [Rev. July 1, 2005] CHiLD CUSiODY AND ViSiiAiiON AFPLiCAiiON AiTACHMENi 



1 PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess 

I
I 

RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desi;ee Capuano 

CASE NUMBER: 

AFFLiCAiiON FOR ORDER AND SUFPORiiNG DECLARAiiON 
-THIS !S NOT AN ORDER-

1 -t 1 Patltlcnar CJ Respondent CJ Claimant raquaats tha fcUcv.'lng orders: 

1. L.:L..l CHiLD CUSTODY CJ To be ordered pending the hearing 

FL-31!! 

TD035397 

a. Chiid's name and age 

Gabriel Riass 

b. Leaai custody to !name of person who 
makes decisions about health, education, etc.) 
Richard Riess 

c. Physicai custody to Cname of 
peison with ntiom child will live.) 

Richaid Riess 

d. II Modify existing order 
(1) iiied on {datej: 
(2) ordering (specify): 

e. LiJ As iequested in foim I I I FL-311 c:=J FL-312 C] FL-341(C) CJ FL-341(0) CJ FL-341(E) 

2. I ./ I CHILD VISITATION 1 1 To be ordered pending the hearing 

a. As requested in: (1) c:::J Attachment 2a (2) 1 " 1 Form FL-3i i (3) c:::J Other (specifyj: 

b. c:::J Modify existing order 
(I) fiied on (date). 
(2) Oideiing (specify): 

c. c::J One Oi moie domestic violence iestiaining/piotective Oideis aie now in effect. (Attach a copy of the orders if you 
have one.) The orders are from t'le follo•t;lng court or courts (specify county and state): 

(1) L__! Crimina!: County/state: 
Case No. (if known): 

(2) L_j Family: County/state: 
Case No. (if known): 

(3) CJ Juvenile: County/state: 
Case No. (if known)· 

(4) c:::J Othei: County/state: 
Case No. (if known): 

3. c=J CHILD SUPPORT (An eamings assignment order may be issued) 

a Child's name and aae 

c. L.J Modify existing order 
(1) filed on (date): 

(2) ordering (speci;y): 

b. Monthlv amount reouested (if not by guideline) 
$ 

4. CJ SPOUSAL OR PARTNER SUPPORT (An earnings assignment order may be issued.) 

a. CJ 
b.~ 

Amount requested (month~yj.· $ 
Terminate existing order 
(1) filed on (date): 
(2) ordering (specify): 

- r--1 
~. '------' Modify existlng order 

(1) filed on (datej: 
(2) Oideiing (specify): 

NOTE: To obtain domestic violence restraining orders, you must use the forms Request for Order 
(Domestic VIolence Prevention) (form DV-100), Temporary Restraining Order (Domestic VIolence 
Prevention) (form DV-110), and Notice of Court Hearing (Dome-stic VIolence Prevention) (form DV-109). 

t-orm Aoop1ed fOI' Mandaiofy U~e 
Judicial councl oi CamomJa 
FL-310 (Rev. July 1, 20111 

APPLICATION FOR ORDER AND SUPPORTING DECLII.RII. TION Family Code,§§~. 2107, B224, 
B22e, B32o-632B, 63!!0-6383 

www.courtinfo_ca_gov 



I PETiTiONERi?LAiNTiFF: 

~RESPONDENTtDEFENDANT: 
Richard Riess 

Dasiraa Capuano 

5. I I ,ll,TTORNEY FEES AND COSTS a. L_j Fees: $ 

C.A.SE NUMBER· 

b. L__j Costs: $ 

S. L____j PROPERTY RESTP~.l\!NT I I To be ordered pend!ng the hearing 

F' .. J .. O 

TD035397 

... The r 1 petitioner L:..J respondent L._j claimant is reStrained fiom transferring, encumbering, hypothecating, 
concealing, or in any way disposing of ~ny property, rea! or persona!, whether community, quasi-communit'of, or 
separate, except in the usua! course of business or for the necessities of life. 

II The applicant will be notified at least five business days before any piOposed eidraordinary expenditures, 
and an accounting of such wi!! be made to the court. 

b. c=J Both parties are restiained and enjoined fiOm cashing, borrowing against, canceling, trnnsferring, disposing of, or 

changing the beneficiaries of any insurance or other coverage, including life, health, au-tomobile, and disability, 
he!d for the benefit of t.,e parties or their minor children. 

c. c:J Neither party may incur any debts or liabilities for which the other may be held responsible, other than in the 
ordinary course of business or for the necessities of life. 

7 · 0 PROPERTY CONTROL c=J To be ordered pending ihe hearing 

a. I I The petitioner II respondent is given the exclusive temporary use, possession, and contra! of the following 
property that we own or are buying (specify): 

b. c=J The petitioner c=J respondent 
due wt.He the Oider is in effect: 

is ordered to make ttie foiiowing payments on liens and encumbrances coming 

Amount of payment 

8. c=J OTHER RELIEF (specify): 

I request the Court communicate With the court in Aiizona to make a final deteimination on 
ihe question oi ihe Court's jurisdiction over this mailer. 

9. L__j I request that time for service of the Order to Show Cause and ac.companying papers be shortened so that these documents 
rnay be served no less than (specify nvmber): days before the time set for the hearing. 1 need to have the order 

shortening time because of the facts specified in item iO or the attached deciaration. 

·to. I .: I FACTS iN SUPPORT of reiief requested and change of circumstances for any modjfication are (speci;y;: 
I -1 I Contained in the attached deClaration. (You Tnay use Attached Declaration (form MC-031) for this purpose). 

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Caiifomta that the foregotng ts true and correct. 

Date: October 4, 2011 

Richard Riess 
(TYPE 0~ PR!NT NA.ME} (SIGNATURE OF APPliCANT) 

FL-310 iR~v. July 1. :i!O~ ~l APPLICATIOt,! FOR ORDER AND SUPPORTit,IG DECLARATION Pttgtt2or2 



iViC-G3i 
PLA:!NT!FF!PET!T!ONER: Richard Riess CASE NUMBER· 

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano TD035397 

DE CLARA. TION 

(This form must be attached to another ;orm or court paper before it can be flied in court.) 

i seek an order directing Respondent to immediateiy return.Gabriei to his home state of California and to my 

care and custody. Respondent has been absent from Gabriel's life from February 2002 until ~/larch 20!! and 

has had no contact with me or Gabriei during that time. Gabriei has been residing in Caiifomia, exciusiveiy, 
since July 2007. Respondent currently resides in A.rizcna. On August 7, 2011, \.Vhi!e I \.Vas out ofto\vn, 
Respondent took Gabriel fron1 his home in Carson, California, againsi Gabriel's will and without my 
kno,v!edge or consent, and took Gabriel to ~Arizona \vhere Respondent immediately filed an ex parte emergency 

custody petition in the Superior Court of Arizona (case no FC20i i-093719). The petition was denied by the 
.A~rizona court, however, Respondent has commenced a ne\v cutody proceeding in Arizona. Respondent has 
also atten1pted to obtain an ex parte order of protection against n1e, in the Arizona Court, barring me from 
having any direct visitation with Gabriel. 

t!rst commenced custody proceedings for Gabriel on December 2!, 200! (case no. YD042145). I was initia!iy 
granted emergency custody of Gabriel because Respondent had taken Gabriel to Phoneix, AZ then left him in 
Phoenix with her mother whiie she moved back to Florida - leaving no forwarding information. A temporary 

custody hearing was held on February 6, 2002 and attended by both parties. At that time the Court issued an 

order granting each party equai custody of Gabriel, with each party to have physical custody in two week 
increments. Respondent took custody of Gabriel on that day as directed by the Court. The Court prohibited 

Respondent from driving c.ross country with Gabriel and Respondent stated she wouid immediately move back 

to Phoenix, AZ with hei mother. Respondent then immediately drove cross country with Gabiiel, to floiida. 

Two weeks later I flew to Florida to pick up Gabriel from Respondent. Thereafter, Respondent made no further 
atten-,pts to pick up Gabriel for her periods of custody. 

In ~v1ay or June 2002 Respondent married another man (~v1ichael Capuano) in Florida while still married to me. 

In September 2002 Respondent became pregnant with her new husband. At that time Respondent changed her 

address and telephone number and did not notify me or her attorney of her new whereabouts. From that point 
neither l nor Gabriei received any fUrther contact from Respondent -except for one teiephone caii m May 2007, 

(continued on next page) 

i deciare under penaity of perjury under the iaws of the State of Caiifornia that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: October 4, 201 ! 

RichardRiess 

Form App.uvad for Opto.-.al Uiv 
Judldal CUUncli 0: CiHt"OiTiia 
MC.Q3i jRav. JUy i. 2005j 

(TYPE OR PRif.o'T i.w,;E) 

~~ 
~~---

c;..: C; - iSiGNATURE OF OECi..ARAN'Tj 

r-1 a... z r-1 ~•-:-~:u f7l.-' r~~•,,",,'v-,-,~,· L......J J-\U0ffi9f IQf L......J riCIIIIUII .............. - -

D Respondent D Other (Specifyj: 

ATTACHED DECLA.R_A.TION 

D Defendant 



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Richard RieSS CASE NUMBER 

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano TD035397 

DECLAP~T!ON 

(This form must be attached to another form or court paper before it can be filed in c.ourt.) 

(continued from previous page) 

Respondent made no attempts to estabiish contact or to have a relationship with GabrieL During the 

MC-031 

peiiod of time from 2002 until the present mine aiid Gabiiel's contact information ha·s been available on the 
internet 

During the nine years that Respondent was absent from Gabriei1s Hfe i, with the help of a friend, Liz Munoz, 
cared for and raised Gabiiel without any assistance from, or contact with Respondent. 

Due to Respondent's disappearance in September 2002 Petitioner decided to put the matter of Gabriel's custody 
- - - 1 - -

on hoid to aiiow Respondent a fair and reasonabie opportunity to participate. 

In January 20i i i iocated Respondent through an investigator retained by me. i then estabiished contact with 
Respondent sri that Gabriel may have the opportunity to meet and possibly to know his motlier. In June 2011 
Respondent, who then and now, iives in Phoenix; AZ made two trips to Los Angeies to visit Gabriel for the 

weekend. Those were the only times Gabiicl has ever met Respondent or been in Respondent's presence. 

On August 7; 20i i whiie i was out of town on a iegai matter, Respondent came to Los Angeies and took 

Gabriel, against his will and Without my ~nowledge or consent, to Arizona. Respondent then immediately filed 
an ex parte petition for emergency custody in the Superior Court of Arizona. The petition was denied by the 

Court in Arizona. 1"-.Jonetheless, Respondent has commenced new custody proceedings in Arizona (although 

California was, and is, GabriePs home state under the UCCJEA) and has refused to return Gabriei to me or to 

his home state of California. The Arizona Court also issued an order prohibiting the removal of Gabriel from 
the State of Arizona pending the outcome of that proceeding. Kespondent did not inform me that she had tiled 

an ex parte petition or that she had cOmmenced new proceedings in Aiizona until September 11, 2011. On 
September ! 4, 20! ! I infOrmed Respondent I was considering going to Phoenix to visit Gabriel on September 

18, 201 1 . Respondent then sought an order of protection, ex parte, in the Arizona Court, barring n1e from 

(continued on next page) 

! declare under pena!t'f of perjurt under the la'#S of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: October 4, 20 11 

Richard Riess 

FQrm Approved for Optional Use 
JudiC!!!I (.QI,JncJI Ql C!!llfQml!! 
t.tC-031 [R~v Jul~ 1. 2005! 

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME;) ....... ($1GNATlJRi; OF Df::CLARANT) 

I I Attorney for I I Plaintiff I .t I Petitioner 

0 Respondent 0 othei (Specifyj: 

A IT ACHED DECLARAiiON 

1 1 Defendant 



MC-03i 
I PLA.!NT!FF/PET!T!ONER: Kichard Riess 

I DEFENDANTiRESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano 

CASE NUMBER: 

TD035397 

!JECLA.RA. T!QN 

(This form must be attached to another ;arm or court paper be;ore it can be filed in court.) 
,. • • 1 r _ _ • _ " 
~conunueo rrom prevmus page_1 

visiting Gabriel pending the outcome of that proceeding. The request for the order of protection was denied but 
the l1~rizona Court did issue a temporarJ order requiring Court approval before I can visit Gabriel. 

Since l~ .. ugust 7, 2011 I have made numerous attempts to resolve the matter amicably and in the best interest of 
Gabriel such that Gabriel may maintain a relationship with both parents, should he choose to do so, but l have 
been unable to reach such a resolution \Vith Respondent. Respondent continues to ho!d Gabriel, against his 
wiii, in Arizona. l have been in contact with Gabriel over the last six weeks and Gabriel steadfastly expresses 
his \Vish to return to California and to my care. 

Respondent has had no involvement in Gabriel's life since 2002 and has made no contribution to his 
development or well-being. Ga.briei has not had the time to development a significant bond or trust with 
Respondent prior to Respondent taking him, \~lithout notice, to Arizona. Gabriel has been in my care and 
custody since his birth. He has aiways known me as his father and someone he has been abie to trust and to 
re!y on. 

l don't believe Respondent has any concern for Gabriel's \veil-being or best interest because the last t\vo months 
(since he was taken to Arizona) have been incredibly disturbing and traumatic for him, and he has repeatedly 
stated his desire to return to California. 

! declare under penalty of perjury under the !aws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and c.orrect. 

Date: September 4, 2011 

Richard Riess 

Fonn Approwa Tor upnona• use 
Judicial COIJI"ICH o1 Ca!tlom!a 
MC-031 IRIW. July 1, 2005) 

(I l'Pt:. UK I"'KiN I NP.ME) (:SIGNA T URI:: Uf Ut:L:LAI"(AN I) 

0 Attorney for D Piaintiff 0 Petitioner 

1~1 ~ Respondent _I _I Other (Specify): 

ATTACHED DECLAP~T!ON 

0 Defendant 



FL-1 05/GC-12!! 
I FOR COURT USE QNL V 

I --~ 
I ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nsme, Stste Bsrnumber, end eddmss): 

1 ~~:h~;~ ~j~~s . ~ 
r-4uo Ill .t.. Lmcom ~t. 
I Carson, Ci\. 907 45 

) TE!.EPHONE NO.: 310-518-0104 FAX NO. (Optfo:u:l). 

~~A=T~f~O~RN~E~Y=F-OK=-~r~•~•mo~/~'~F~-i~C~-~~.a=r~d~·~F=·~~P~~~S~S~~~~~~~--~c---~----------------~'"'br·~~~~J\Jl,~~~lJ 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CAL!FORN!A, COUNTY OF Los Angeles I ··- .... 

E-MAIL ADDRESS (OptionBI}: richardriess@gmaii.com 

1 nf'i' 0 4- ttl' 1 s;nEEiADoness. 200 \V. Compton Blvd. I \IV' -
MAiLiNGAooRess. 200 W. Compton Blvd. 

11

ll n~ A.NGELl::.S 
.... ~.!"~·-,r-1-a r.OlJ_KT c:TY.:.Naz:PcooE: Compton, CA 90220 .... -..: , .._, --- --

sRANCHNAME: South Cential Distiict ~v.rj,.J._ __ _ 
r---------P·c--,-,,-,-<J-N·.-c-K __ :_c~c=~ci?Tho.o_~~~;_;ct•~"~;."•op;~'~e;s~o;~'o/"tn".c'"•;,;.i~•.c~•-=wcco~.o. .. o_c.,c.Jc---------------------1 

Richard Riess 
RESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano 

OTHER PARTY: 

(This section apples only to guard/ansh(o cases.) 

I GUARDIANSHiP OF (Name): 
I 

DECLARATIOt-4 UNDER UNIFORF-1 CHILD CUSTODY 
JURISDICTION AND Et'JFORCEMEt'JT ACT (UCCJEA) 

1. ! em e party to this proceeding to determine custody of a c.'li!d. 

CASE NUMBER: 

Minor TD035397 

2. CJ My piesent address and the piesent addiess of each child iesiding with me is confidential under Family Code section 3429 as 
I have indicated in item 3. 

3. There are (specify number): minor children \•1ho are subject to this proceeding, as fotlcws: 
(Insert tlte Information requested below. The residence Information must be gl'len for t.l!e last ~!VE years.} 

1 .3. Child': m~me 1 Ptaca of birth 1 Data of birth 

I Gabriel Riess !Phoenix, AZ j09/27/2000 
I Period of msidanoa I Address 20100 N 78 PI, # 1080 !Person diiid iived wiill (name andcampietecurreniaddress) I Relatli,i;;s,'iip 

Is!! 1 "'P"' .. "' 
I Scottsdale, AZ 85226 I Desiree Capuano, 20!00 N 78 P!, #!080 
I c=J Confidential I c=J Confidential Scottsdale, AZ 85226 

I 
I !\1other 

I 1 ~'i!!~s ~ej_!,d~c.e T<q!~~·-S!~~e_) c-.. ~~~r_ :h~!~ ''i.."? _:~~~ ("J~~ e~~;p!eire !~~~"!.:~;ss) 
J '+VU Jl ~ C.. Llllt.;UJIJ .,L. J l'.lt,;IU:ti"U !'.It::~~. '+VU Jl "- .C.. Llllt.;UHI .,L I 

loi/03 ro08/i i I carson, CA 90i45 I Carson, CA 90i45 I~ .. 
1 tamer 

JCnild"S restdence (City, state) I Person child lived with (name and camolete cun-ent address) 

io I I 
1chUd's rasidan ..... (City, State) 

I 
1 b. Child's name 1 Place of birtt'l 1 D""le of birth ~~)( 

lr~ 
1 L--...1 Residence informat!c.'1 is the same es g!Yen ebc'ie for child e. 
1 jif NOT the same, providtJ the informeifr:m below.) I I I 
1 Ptniod oi f6sidar'k;t! JAddtt~ss 

I 
1 Pen~on ctllld lived wrth (name and comptete current se!ctress} Reiationship 

ILJ Confidential 
I 
I c=J Con~C!enti~l I "'"'" .. "' 

.,Chiid's residence (Ciiy, St~t~) j PeiSUn child liwad with (name ;md complete Ci.mant address) 

I I 
1 Child's re$idence (City, St6ffl) j Perecn ch!!d lived with (neme end complete current eddress) 

to I I 

to 

J Cnlld's residence (City, state) 

I 
1 Person child lived with (name and complete current address) 

I 
c. r-1 
~ Additional residence information for a child listed in item a or b is continued on aUachment 3c. 

d. r-1 
'----' Additional c.'li!dren are listed on form FL-105(A)lGC~120(A). (Provide a!! requested information for additional children.) 

Fnrm AdnDIRd fnr MAndHIDN li.!IR 

Pe eiof:Z 

JUdt~~el COO!i~J!.riC~!l~rfl~--­
FL-105!GC~120 [R:~v J~~-~ry 1. 2009] 

DECLARATION UNDER UNIFORM CHILD CUSTODY 
JUR!SD!CT!ON AND ENFORCEMENT ACT (UCCJEA) 

Prot,;ta Coda,§§ 1510(f). 1512 
~-,:,.-,y_co;.;rtlnfO. c~.gov 



FL~10S!GC-120 

SHORT T!TLE: CASE NUMBER: 

Richard Riess v Desiree Capuano TD035397 

4. Do you have information about, or have you participated as a party or as a witness or in some other capacity in, another court case 
or custody or visitation proceeding, in Caiifornia or eisewhere. concerning a chiid subject to this proceeding? 
1 .; 1 Yes CJ No (If yes, atiach a copy oftt';e orders (if you have one) and provide the foiiowing information): 

Court order Your I 
Proceeding Case number 

Court 
(name, state. iocationj or judgment 

(date) 

Name oi each chiid connection to 
the case 

Case status I 
I 

I I I 
I~- .. 
1 a. L..L.J Family YD042i45 

1- . -1 :-.upenor Loun, 
I_ -· 
1 Torrance; CA 

I 
1- ..• -· ll_1aone1 K!ess 

I_ •• 
1Peuuoner 

I_. . .I 
1 Vtsmtssed J 

I 
.-------. - . . . . I 
_I _J Guara1ansn1~ 

c. LL.Jother I -- .. ------ I sU~erior Court, 
110 ll lJ~j7! ~ I Ph0ernx, AZ 

I- - - -
1 Gabrie! Riess 

I -
j Respondent 

I 
\Pending 

Proceeding Case Number Court (name, state, location) 

I 
J• 

1
--

1 
Juven!!e ~e!inqu.ency/ I 

.___. Juvenile oepenaency 1 

IIAaoption 

5. c:J One or more domestic violence restraining/protective orders are nO'.v in effect. (Attach a copy of tt:e orders if you have one 
end provide the following information): 

Court 

a. LJ 

b.LJ 

c. c:J 

Crimina! 

Family 

juveniie ueiinauencvi 
Juvenile Deper1den~; 

d. L__j Other 

County State Case number (if known) Orders expire (date) 

a v. Do you knO'.v of any person "•:he is not a part'f to this proceeding \.•:he has physical custody or claims to have custody of or 
visitation rights with any child in t'lis case? CJ Yes CJ No (If yes, provide the following information): 

a. Name and address of person II"· ""•• .. "''"" 00 
O"w" 

r---------------------~ 
c. Name and address oi person 

I \ Cl Has physical custody c=J Has physical custody 
I I 11 Claims custody rights c=J Claims custody rights 
'I CJ Claims visitation rights 1 L_j Claims visitation rights 

1-,c,c~-,-n-e-ocfc~---a-ccr-r -erc"clicid·;-------------1,, Naro oe of each child ~~-t_,;_acr_ro_e_o_f_e_~-,-er-"-, ~c-,-,i-ld---=---------~ 

LJ Has physical ClJStody 
L._j Claims ClJStody rights 
rl Claims visitation rights 

L-----------------~ 
1 deciare under cenaitv oi oeriurv under the iaws oi the State oi Caiiiornia that the ioreaoina islo.le and correct. 
Date: Ociobe~ 4. 201 f - - ..:..-~ . ~ ........--___.----.... 

; ~---- L Richard Riess 
(riPE OR PRiNi NAMEj (SiGNATURE OF DECLARANT) 

7. CJ Numbei of pages attached: 

NOTiCE TO DECLARANT: You have a continuing duiy to inionn this court ii you obtain any information about a custody 
pioceedlng In a California court Oi any othei court concerning a child subject to this proceeding. 

CECLARATIOt-,1 Ut-,ICER Ut-,IIFORM CHILD CUSTODY 
JUR!SD!CT!ON AND ENFORCEMENT ACT (UCCJEA) 

I 
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From: Rlchaid Riess 
r ii".Silto: iichaidii§Sfu'Wgmail.com 1 
Se."'lt: Frtday, Octabei 07, 2011 4:30 PM 
To: Desiree capuano; David Goldfaib 
Subject: Ex paite heaiing next week 

Desiree: 

Under California iaw i am required to 
attempt to provide you, Desiree, at 
least 24 hour's notice of a..~ ex pa..1.e 
hea.-ing. This serves as that notice. In 
addition; I just notified you verbally, 
over the telephone. This message then 
fulfiils the requirement of the 24 hour 
notice. 

You are hereby notified U'iat an ex 
parte heanng will be held on Tuesday, 
October i i, 20il at 8:30 .A_M:, in t..he 
~q~ptqn .~ourL~ou~e located at 200 
\V. COmptOn. Blvd;. Compton, CA. 
This-hearing pertains to California case 
iiiliub~~ TD03539-7,_RiChar_d ~ess v. 
D_esiree Capuano. 

I respectfu.!!y request your attendance 
as I \vould much prefer to provide you 
the oppprtunity to. be able to present_ 
your_ Case. before the c_ourt at_that time. 
Also, I request that· Gabriel attend as 
w~ll, a..~j ·believe. the court w_ouldJike 
to. hear fro~ Pim. 

If yo_u,are_ not able_ ty mak~ :it at this 
thne: please let tne know and i wili 
make it for another day that better suits 
vour scheduie . .;-- ~- -------~----

I tluu~..k yoU for your time. 

Sincerely, 
Rjchard 





---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: RJcbard Riess <richardriesg(Q)Q:maii.com> 
Date: Fri, Oct 14, 2011 at 3:3 7 !'M 
Subject: Re: Ex pa.~e he~'irig next \Veek 
To: Capuw.,o Desiree <desiree.capuano(a),gtnail.com> 
Cc: Go-ldfarb David <dgoldfarb(Q).gillaw:colri> 

Desiree: 

You are correct U'-tat the hearing will be on Tuesday, October 18,2011 at 8:30an1 in the Compton 
Courthouse, Dept. ~1. Tne court is located at 200 W. Compton Bi, in Compton, CA. 

I atn not required t()_ provi~e_·you a copy of th_e ex pa..rte papenvcrk prior to t..~e hea..ring. I \11.,rill 
bring a.~ extra copy for you on Tuesday, for your convenience. Had you requested t.'lis sooner I 
could have gotten yOu a copy iri time but I would not be able to get it to you before t.'ie hearing 
now any-way. 

Tha.p.J<s, 
Richard 

P.S. Eloy Detention Center (EDC) is used to house people in immigration proceedings- not just 
iliegais. Most of ihe peopie ihere are green card holders. Aiso, it is not Department of 
Corrections - DOC is for people who h~ve be~n c~:myicted an.d are serving a prison 
sentence. EDC is fOr acl'llLnJstrative detention - not criminal. I have never been to t..'"te DOC. I 
have only been detained· as a Pretrial deiain.-ee or B..i~ acL.~inistrative detainee. 

On Oct 14, lU ! ! , at 2:5 8_ PM, Desiree Capuano wrote: 

Richard, 

Ca..n you plea~e. send me a copy of the ex-parte paperwork so I ca..11 prepare fOr 
it? .. A_rn I correct in assu..TJrtg that Tuesday, October 18th is tb.e ne\V date? 

On Tue, Oct 11, 2011 at 6:49 Pr-v1, Richard Riess <ric~ardriess@gmai~.con1> wrote: 

Begin forwarded message: 

10/14/2011 



..._..., • ... e _.... ·J·._..,.._ .. - ...... 
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Selena Hinton 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Selena: 

Richard Riess [richardriess@gmai!.com] 
Thursday, October20, 20118:15 PM 
Seiena Hinion 
David Goldfarb: Capuano Desiree 
Re: Capuano, Desiree- Mail 

Thank you for informing me of the status of the Notice of Acknowledgment. 

cJudge Hannah directed me to send your office a copy of all documents 
I file in the Califo.cnia court pe.d:.aining to the custody of Gabriel. 
Hm•.;ever, I ~·Jas not ordered to send your office a copy of any such documents prior to 
filing them. I filed the ex parte request on Tuesday, October 18; 2011. I mailed a copy 
of the documents on Wednesday. Therefore, it stands to reason that you would not have 
received them yet. 

Sincerely, 
Richard 

On Oct 20, 2011, at 11:58 AM, Selena Hinton wrote: 

> We received the Notice and Acknowledgment signed by Desiree. 
> forward to you in todayis mail. 
> 

I t·dll 

> ~·Je still have not received a copy of your "ex parte" motion you filed. 
> As you know; you were ordered to provide copies to our office of all 
>documents you filed with the California Courts. 
> 
> 
> 
> Selena Hinton 
> Paralegal 
> Gillespie, Shields & Durrant 
> 7319 N 16th Street, Suite 100 
> Phoenix, AZ 85020 
> (602) 870-9700 Phone 
> (602) 870-9783 Fax 
> 
> "Your Family 1 s Law Firm 
> 
> 
> 
> <Capuano, Desiree - Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt dated 
> 10.14.ll.pdf> 

! 


